ORIGINAL

RESOLUTION NO. 42

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE KING COUNTY RURAL LIBRARY DISTRICT AND THE CITY TO PROVIDE LIBRARY SERVICES TO CITY RESIDENTS DURING 1996

WHEREAS the City of Shoreline incorporated on August 31, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the voters of Shoreline overwhelmingly voted in the September 19, 1995 election to be annexed to and become a part of the King County Library District; and

WHEREAS, the annexation of the City of Shoreline to the Library District will not be effective until January 1, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Library District both wish to provide library services at the Richmond Beach and Shoreline branches to City residents during 1996;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Obligation to Provide Library Services</u>. Pursuant to interlocal agreement the Library District agrees to provide the same library services to the residents of the City at the Shoreline and Richmond Beach branches as are provided to the residents of the King County Rural Library District.

- Section 2. <u>City's Obligation to Levy a Property Tax for Library Services</u>. The City agrees to set its property tax levy for 1996 to include up to \$0.50 per thousand dollars of valuation to provide library services during 1996.
- Section 3. <u>City's Obligation to Pay Library District for Services</u>. From the funds collected from the City's property tax levy, the City agrees to pay to the District a sum equal to that which the Library District would have received had it levied on property within the City at the same levy rate as the Library District levies on other property in the District during 1996. The City shall pay this sum to the Distinct in two payments. The first payment shall be made by July 1, 1996. The second payment shall be made by December 1, 1996. In no event shall the City's obligation to the Library District exceed \$0.50 per thousand dollars of assessed valuation.

Section 4. <u>Authorization</u>. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute an interlocal agreement substantially in the form attached with the King County

Rural Library District. The attached draft interlocal has been filed with the City Clerk and identified with Clerk's Receiving No. **073**.

Section 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage by the City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON NOVEMBER 13, 1995

Mayor Connie King

ATTEST:

Shown Mattish.

Sharon Mattioli, CMC City Clerk